

\210
SLP(C)No. 5924 OF 2003
ITEM No.5

Court No. 6

SECTION XI
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.5924/2003

(From the judgment and order dated 28/01/2003 in FAFO 211/2003
of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

U.P.S.R.T.C.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

KAMAL JAIN @ SAROJ & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(With Appln(s). for exemption from filing O.T. and With prayer
for interim relief)

Date : 19/07/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVARAJ V. PATIL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. SRIKRISHNA

For Petitioner (s)
Mr. Pradeep Misra,Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. S.P. Jain, Adv.
Nos.1-5Mr. Sumit Gupta, Adv.
for Mr. Goodwill Indeevar,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.
The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Sarita (Shelly Sengupta)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4224 OF 2004
(Arising out of SLP(C)No.5924/2003)

U.P.S.R.T.C. ... APPELLANT
VERSUS

O R D E R

Leave granted.

This Court, on 14.4.2003, issued a limited notice indicating as to why the direction given by the High Court to deposit Rs.12 lacs shall not be modified to Rs.6 lacs.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and taking note of the facts and circumstances of the case, we are satisfied that the direction given by the High Court to deposit Rs.12 lacs needs to be modified to Rs.6 lacs. The deposit is to be made within four weeks from today. The appeal is disposed of accordingly.

We make it clear that the rest of the impugned order shall remain undisturbed.

[SHIVARAJ V. PATIL]J.

New Delhi, [B.N. SRIKRISHNA]J.
July 19, 2004.